IRD-Ri36 19e ACOUSTICAL PROPERTIES OF LABORATORY AND IN SITU i/i
I SEDIMENTS(U) TEXAS UNIV AT AUSTIN APPLIED RESEARCH LABS
P J VIDMRR 83 OCT 83 ARL-TR-83-32 N88024-76-C-8i17
UNCLASSIFIED F/G 8/18 NLEllIhllhlllIE
EllhllllllllhE
LU I_8_ 0
III1 .5 146
1I11111II ,

ARL:UT SEDIMENT ACOUSTICS PROGRAM
ONR CODE 425GG
Contract N00014-76-C-0117
S. R. Addy, E. W. Behrens, T. R. Haines, D. J. Shirley, and J. L.
Worzel, "Correlation of Some Lithologic and Physical Characteristics of
Sediments with High Frequency Subbottom Reflection Types," Proceedings
of the 11th Annual Offshore Technology Conference, Houston, Texas,
30 April - 3 May 1979.
A. L. Anderson and L. D. Hampton, "Acoustics of Gas-Bearing Sediments.
Part I: Background," J. Acoust. Soc. Am. 67, 1865-1889 (1980).
A. L. Anderson and L. D. Hampton, "Acoustics of Gas-Bearing Sediments.
Part II: Measurements and Models," J. Acoust. Soc. Am. 67, 1890-1903
(1980).
A. Bedford, "On the Current Status of Theoretical Modeling of Acoustic
Waves in Saturated Sediments," Applied Research Laboratories Technical
Report No. 82-32 (ARL-TR-82-32), Applied Research Laboratories, The
University of Texas at Austin, June 1982.
A. Bedford, G. E. Ellis, K. P. Elliott, S. K. Mitchell, and
D. J. Shirley, "Acoustical Properties of Sediments," Applied Research
Laboratories Technical Report No. 82-47 (ARL-TR-82-47), Applied ResearchLaboratories, The University of Texas at Austin, September 1982.
A. Bedford and M. Stern, "A Model for Wave Propagation in Gassy
Sediments," J. Acoust. Soc. Am. 73, 409-417 (1983).
D. W. Bell, "Shear Wave Propagation in Unconsolidated Fluid Saturated
Porous Media," Ph.D. Dissertation, The University of Texas at Austin,
May 1979. Also Applied Research Laboratories Technical Report No. 79-31
(ARL-TR-79-31), Applied Research Laboratories, The University of Texas
at Austin, May 1979.
D. W. Bell and D. J. Shirley, "Temperature Variation of the Acoustical
Properties of Laboratory Sediments," J. Acoust. Soc. Am. 68, 227-231
(1980).
J. M. Daniels and P. J. Vidmar, "Experimental Design for the Measurement
of Acoustical Parameters of Marine Sediments Containing Gas Hydrates,"
Applied Research Laboratories Technical Report No. 83-27 (ARL-TR-83-27),
Applied Research Laboratories, The University of Texas at Austin,
3 October 1983.
15
J. M. Hovem, "Some Aspects of Sound Propagation in Saturated Sand,"
presented at the Seminar on Bottom Effects in Underwater Sound
Propagation, Miami, Florida, 26-28 April 1979.
J. M. Hovem, "Finite Amplitude Effects in Marine Sediments," Applied
Research Laboratories Technical Paper 79-41 (ARL-TP-79-41), Applied
Research Laboratories, The University of Texas at Austin, June 1979.
J. M. Hovem, "Finite Amplitude Effects in Marine Sediments," presented
at the Conference on Underwater Applications of Nonlinear Acoustics,
University of Bath, Bath, England, September 1979.
J. M. Hovem, "The Nonlinearity Parameter of Saturated Marine Sediments,"
J. Acoust. Soc. Am. 66, 1463-1467 (1979).
J. M. Hovem, "Viscous Attenuation of Sound in Suspensions and High
Porosity Marine Sediments," J. Acoust. Soc. Am. 67, 1559-1563 (1980).
J. M. Hovem and G. D. Ingram, "Viscous Attenuation of Sound in Saturated
Sand," J. Acoust. Soc. Am. 66, 1807-1812 (1979).
A. C. Klbblewhlte, "Attenuation of Underwater Sound of Low Frequencies "
Applied Research Laboratories Technical Report No. 76-1 (ARL-TR-76-1),
Applied Research Laboratories, The University of Texas at Austin,
December 1975.
D. J. Shirley, "Transducer for Generation and Detection of Shear Waves,"
ARL Invention Disclosure, September 1975.
D. J. Shirley, "Determination of the Acoustic Properties of Deep Ocean
Sediments from In Situ Profiles," presented at the 92nd Meeting of the
Acoustical Society of America, San Diego, California, 16-19 November
1976.
D. J. Shirley, "Acoustic Impedance Measuring Device for Marine
Sediments," presented at the 93rd Meeting of the Acoustical Society of
America, University Park, Pennsylvania, 6-10 June 1977.
D. J. Shirley, "Laboratory and In Situ Sediment Acoustics," Applied
Research Laboratories Technical Report No. 77-46 (ARL-TR-77-46), Applied
Research Laboratories, The University of Texas at Austin, August 1977.
D. J. Shirley, "Method for Measuring In Situ Acoustic Impedance of
Marine Sediments," J. Acoust. Soc. Am. 62, 1028-1032 (1977).
D. J. Shirley, "An Improved Shear Wave Transducer," J. Acoust. Soc.
Am. 63, 1643-1645 J1978).
D. J. Shirley, "The ARL:UT Subseafloor Environmental Simulator," Applied
Research Laboratories Technical Report No. 79-53 (ARL-TR-79-53), Applied
Research Laboratories, The University of Texas at Austin, November 1979.
16
0. J. Shirley, "Acoustical Properties of Sediments," Applied Research
Laboratories Technical Report No. 81-20 (ARL-TR-81-20), Applied Research
Laboratories, The University of Texas at Austin, May 1981.
D. J. Shirley and A. L. Anderson, "Acoustic and Engineering Properties
of Sediments," Applied Research Laboratories Technical Report No. 75-58
(ARL-TR-75-58), Applied Research Laboratories, The University of Texas
at Austin, October 1975.
0. J. Shirley and A. L. Anderson, "In Situ Measurement of Marine
Sediment Acoustical Properties During Coring in Deep Water," IEEE
Transactions on Geoscience Electronics GE-13, No.4, 163-169 (1975).
D. J. Shirley and A. L. Anderson, "Experimental Investigation of Shear
Waves in Laboratory Sediments," presented at the 90th Meeting of the
Acoustical Society of America, San Francisco, California, 3-7 November
1975.
D. J. Shirley and A. L. Anderson, "Shear Waves in Unconsolidated
Sediments," presented at the 92nd Meeting of the Acoustical Society of
America, San Diego, California, 16-19 November 1976.
D. J. Shirley and D. W. Bell, "Acoustics of In Situ and Laboratory
Sediments," Applied Research Laboratories Technical Report No. 78-36
(ARL-TR-78-36), Applied Research Laboratories, The University of Texas
at Austin, August 1978.
D. J. Shirley and D. W. Bell, "Temperature Variation of the Acoustic
Properties of Laboratory Sediments," presented at the 98th Meeting of
the Acoustical Society of America, Salt Lake City, Utah, November 1979.
0. J. Shirley, D. W. Bell, and J. M. Hovem, "Laboratory and Field
Studies of Sediment Acoustics," Applied Research Laboratories Technical
Report No. 79-26 (ARL-TR-79-26), Applied Research Laboratories, The
University of Texas at Austin, June 1979.
D. J. Shirley and L. D. Hampton, "Shear Wave Measurements in Laboratory
Sediments," J. Acoust. Soc. Am. 63, 607-613 (1978).
0. J. Shirley, J. M. Hovem, G. D. Ingram, and D. W. Bell, "Sediment

17
B. E. Tucholke (Lamont-Doherty Geological Observatory, Columbia
University) and D. J. Shirley, "Comparison of Laboratory and In Situ
Compressional-Wave Velocity Measurements on Sediment Cores from theWestern North Atlantic," Journal of Geophysical Research 84, 687-695
(1979).
A
18
* ~ **.-. , ** . ' - ':.~- z--'Z~j*- 2-.~w2~%.0-.,
REFERENCES
1. D. J. Shirley, "Laboratory and In Situ Sediment Acoustics," Applied
Research Laboratories Technical Report No. 77-46 (ARL-TR-77-46),
Applied Research Laboratories, The University of Texas at Austin,
August 1977.
2. D. J. Shirley and D. W. Bell, "Acoustics of In Situ and Laboratory
Sediments," Applied Research Laboratories Technical Report
No. 78-36 (ARL-TR-78-36), Applied Research Laboratories, The
University of Texas at Austin, August 1978.
3. D. J. Shirley, D. W. Bell, and J. M. Hovem, "Laboratory and Field
Studies of Sediment Acoustics," Applied Research Laboratories
Technical Report No. 79-26 (ARL-TR-79-26), Applied Research
Laboratories, The University of Texas at Austin, June 1979.
4. D. J. Shirley, J. M. Hovem, G. D. Ingram, and D. W. Bell, "Sediment
Acoustics," Applied Research Laboratories Technical Report
No. 80-17 (ARL-TR-80-17), Applied Research Laboratories, The
University of Texas at Austin, April 1980.
5. D. J. Shirley, "Acoustical Properties of Sediments," Applied
Research Laboratories Technical Report No. 81-20 (ARL-TR-81-20),
Applied Research Laboratories, The University of Texas at Austin,
May 1981.
6. A. M. Bedford, G. E. Ellis, K. P. Elliott, S. K. Mitchell, and
D. J. Shirley, "Acoustical Properties of Sediments," Applied
Research Laboratories Technical Report No. 82-47 (ARL-TR-82-47),
Applied Research Laboratories, The University of Texas at Austin,
September 1982.
7. A. M. Bedford, J. M. Daniels, M. Stern, and P. J. Vidmar,
"Acoustical Processes in Marine Sediments," Applied Research
Laboratories Technical Report No. 83-31 (ARL-TR-83-31), Applied
Research Laboratories, The University of Texas at Austin,
3 October 1983.
19
..- . C *